(A) Conviction of a first offense shall result in a fine of not less than two 

hundred fifty dollars ($250) and not more than one thousand dollars 

($1,000) per illegal trap or fraudulent tag. 

(B) Conviction of a second offense shall result in a fine of not less than five 

hundred dollars ($500) and not more than two thousand five hundred 

dollars ($2,500) per illegal trap or fraudulent tag, and the permit may be 

suspended for one year. 

(C) Conviction of a third offense shall result in a fine of not less than one 

thousand dollars ($1,000) and not more than five thousand dollars ($5,000) 

per illegal trap or fraudulent tag, and the permit may be permanently

[...]

(1) By the department, upon appropriation by the Legislature, for administering 

and enforcing the program. 

(2) In each fiscal year through the 2029 fiscal year, upon appropriation by the 

Legislature, of the amount remaining in the account after an allocation 

pursuant to paragraph (1), the sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($150,000), if available, shall be allocated to the council to support the 

administration and facilitation of the Dungeness crab task force. 

(f) For purposes of meeting the necessary expenses of initial organization and 

operation of the program until fees may be collected, or other funding sources